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Section 1. School district bonds for building school
houses. Any school district having an assessed valuation of
not less than $795,000 and not more than $900,000 and a
bonded indebtedness of not more than $95,000 and containing
not less than 16 full or fractional congressional townships and
in which at least 60 percent of the land area consists of federal
and state land which is tax exempt, may issue and sell its bonds
in the principal amount of not to exceed $700,000 for the pur-
pose of constructing or rebuilding school houses or additions
thereto. Such bonds shall be issued and sold in the manner pro-
vided by law. The district may levy taxes for the payment of
such bonds and interest thereon in excess of any limitations
upon the tax levies of such district.

.- Approved February 21, 1955.

CHAPTER 56-^H. F. No. 605
[Not Coded]

An act to repeal the Aircraft Title Document Recordation
Act, Minnesota Statutes, 1953, Sections 511.264. to 511.275.
Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Repealer. Minnesota Statutes 1953, Sec-
tions 511.264 to 511.275, are repealed.

Approved February 21, 1955.

CHAPTER 57—S. F. No. 170

An act relating to intoxicating liquors and non-intoxicat-
ing malt beverages and reports of conviction of certain of-
fenses to licensing authorities and the Liquor Control Com-
missioner; amending Minnesota Statutes 195S, Section 340.85.
Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 340.85, is
amended to read:

340.85 Officers, duties. Subdivision 1. Every sher-
iff, constable, marshal, and policeman shall summarily arrest
any person found committing any act forbidden by this chap-
ter, and make complaint against him. Every county attorney
shall prosecute all cases under this chapter arising in his coun-
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ty. The president or mayor of every municipality shall make
complaint of any known violation of the provisions of this
chapter, and the chief of police and all policemen shall make
arrests and complaints as in this section provided, anything
in the ordinances or by-laws of such municipality to the con-
trary notwithstanding. ••' .

Subd. 2. When any Municipal liquor store or licensed
dealer in intoxicating liquor or non-intoxicating fermented
malt beverages, his* agent or employee is convicted of (1) a
violation of any provision of chapter 340 or any law or ordi-
nance regulating the sale of alcoholic beverages or (2) any
violation of law or ordinance in the operation of the licensed
premises,, the clerk of the court or the justice of the peace
shall, within ten da/ys after the conviction, mail a written no-
tice of conviction to the clerk of the municipality or the coun-
ty auditor of the county having jurisdiction to issue alcoholic
beverage licenses for the premises. A copy of the notice shall
also be mailed to the office .of the Liquor Control Commis-
sioner.

Approved February 24, 1955.

. CHAPTER 58—S. F. No. 217

[Not Coded]

An act relating to community or municipal hospitals in
certain cities of the fourth class; amending Laws 1953, Chap-
ter 217', Section 1.
Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1., Laws 1953, Chapter 217, Section 1, is
amended to read:

Section 1. Hospital, city fourth class; operation by non-
profit hospital association. Any city of the fourth class hav-
ing more than 6,000 inhabitants and an assessed valuation of
more than $12,000,000 may lease, upon such terms as it deems
to be in the best interests of the community, whether for a
direct monetary consideration or otherwise, any community or
municipal hospital, or any land, or buildings in connection
therewith belonging to said city to any incorporated non-profit
hospital association. However, such hospital must be made and
kept available to all inhabitants of such city on equal terms.
Any such city may lease, spll, assign or donate to such hospital
association upon such terms as it determines to be in the best


